
Resolution Approving the First Amendment to 
the Reimbursement Agreement with SpenAlu 
LLC

TOEURA Board of Commissioners
Jack Hill, Business Development Specialist
Julian Jacquin, Economic Development Director
February 24, 2026

1



Presentation Overview

2

• Original Request

• Amendment Request

• Gap Funding Analysis Update

• Recommendation

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Since last time, 

BOT approved the professional services contract 



3

Original Request

• The development as proposed 
required approximately 
$375,000 in gap funding to 
achieve financial feasibility.

• TIF revenue sharing 
agreement capped at 
$566,000 gross sales tax 
increment to achieve the 
project’s $375,000 estimated 
funding gap in 2025.



Amendment Comparison 

4

Section Original Agreement (2025) First Amendment (2026)

Development Cost $1,473,238 $1,934,134

Maximum Reimbursement $566,000 $725,000

Reimbursement Structure Sales tax increment only
Sales tax increment + $200,000 lump sum 

payment

Lump Sum Payment Not included $200,000 upon issuance of building permits

Sales Tax Cap $566,000 $525,000 (within total $725,000 cap)

Certificate of Occupancy 
Deadline

December 31, 2026 December 31, 2027

Construction Milestone 
Deadline

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2026

Agreement Termination
Upon reimbursement or December 31, 

2035
Same, but includes lump sum repayment 

obligation clause

Repayment Obligation None
Lump sum repayment if CO not obtained by 

Dec 31, 2027
Total Termination 

Conditions
Full reimbursement or Dec 31, 2035 Same, with added repayment clause

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Since last time, 

BOT approved the professional services contract 



5

The development as proposed requires approximately $500,000 
in gap funding to achieve financial feasibility based on market 
benchmarks and current investment metrics.

Gap Funding Analysis Update



6

Gap Funding Analysis Update



Recommendation

7

Approve Resolution, fully executing the First Amendment to the 
Reimbursement Agreement with SpenAlu LLC

• Validates $725,000 update funding gap in project financing

• Provides $200,000 upfront Lump Sum Payment upon issuance 
of building permits to make project feasible

• Reimburses up to $525,000 in gross increment generated by 
project for period of 10 years to cover the remaining $300,000 
funding gap, expiring on Dec. 31, 2035, whichever first occurs:

• 100% of sales tax increment (est. $70,000/year)



Questions & Discussion

Jack Hill, Business Development Specialist
Julian Jacquin, Economic Development Director

8


	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8

